



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

938 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9714 OF 2023

**IN
WP/2041/2002**

**MEHDI HUSSAIN KHAN MOINYA AAVAR JUNG THR SPA
MOINUDDIN M. QAMARUDDIN AND ANR**

VERSUS

KESHAV BHAURAO TELI DEAD THR LRS GULAB AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Deshmukh Arvind S.

AGP for Respondent/State: Mr. S. S. Dande

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. V. R. Dhorde

Advocate for Respondents No.5&6 in WP : Mr. K. N Solunke

Advocate for Respondent No.9 : Mr. A. D. Khedkar

Advocate for the Petitioner/Respondent in the WPs: Mr. B. V. Dhage

...

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12295 OF 2018
IN WP/2041/2002**

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13503 OF 2010
IN WP/4797/2004**

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16639 OF 2016
IN CA/7696/2015**

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 35 OF 2014
IN WP/4381/2002**

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2080 OF 2005
IN WP/4797/2004**

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10794 OF 2004
IN WP/4797/2004**

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12292 OF 2018
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 344 OF 2015
IN WP/1764/2002

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7537 OF 2023
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10134 OF 2004
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 396 OF 2005
IN FA/1322/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4429 OF 2008
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6250 OF 2008
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1764 OF 2002

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10294 OF 2007
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2081 OF 2005
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10063 OF 2009
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2041 OF 2002

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4381 OF 2002

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4797 OF 2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13607 OF 2015
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13649 OF 2019
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14012 OF 2013
IN WP/2041/2002

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11846 OF 2017
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12293 OF 2018
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12294 OF 2018
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10292 OF 2007
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4642 OF 2006
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10460 OF 2012
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7696 OF 2015
IN WP/4797/2004

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2204 OF 2009
IN WP/4797/2004

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 17.04.2026

PER COURT:

1. Mr. B. V. Dhage, learned counsel submits that he has returned the brief to the client in Writ Petition No.1764 of 2002, Writ Petition No.2041 of 2002, Writ Petition No.4797 of 2004 and Writ Petition No.4381 of 2002.

2. Liberty is granted to the learned counsel Mr. B. V. Dhage to take steps in the Registry in terms of the Rules to seeks his discharge.

3. Stand over to 08.06.2026.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]